Washington, where the Pacific Fishery Management Council will be meeting.

For background information on the Klamath Council, please refer to the notice of their initial meeting that appeared in the **Federal Register** on July 8, 1987 (52 FR 25639).

Dated: January 2, 2003.

# John Engbring,

Acting Manager, California/Nevada Operations Office, Sacramento, CA, Notice of Meeting of the Klamath Fishery Management Council.

[FR Doc. 03–321 Filed 1–7–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–55–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

#### Indian Gaming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of approved Tribal-State Compact.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the Federal Register notice of approved Tribal-State Compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Tribal-State Compact for Class III gaming between the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation and the State of Washington.

## EFFECTIVE DATE: January 8, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

Dated: December 18, 2002.

## Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 03–339 Filed 1–7–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4N–M

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Indian Affairs

### Indian Gaming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of approved addendum to a tribal-State compact.

SUMMARY: Under Section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. § 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the **Federal Register**, notice of the approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Addendum to the Class III gaming compact between the Coeur d'Alene Tribe and the State of Idaho.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 8, 2003.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

Dated: December 19, 2002.

Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 03–338 Filed 1–7–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4N–M

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

### Indian Gaming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of amendment to approved tribal-State Compact.

**SUMMARY:** Under section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the **Federal Register**, notice of the approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved Amendment to the Class III gaming compact between the Kootenai Tribe of Idaho and the State of Idaho.

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 8, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

Dated: December 19, 2002.

#### Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 03–340 Filed 1–7–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4N–M

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Indian Affairs**

### **Indian Gaming**

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of approved addendum to a tribal-State compact.

**SUMMARY:** Under section 11 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988 (IGRA), Public Law 100–497, 25 U.S.C. 2710, the Secretary of the Interior shall publish, in the **Federal Register**, notice of the approved Tribal-State compacts for the purpose of engaging in Class III gaming activities on Indian lands. The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, through his delegated authority, has approved the Addendum to the Class III gaming compact between the Nez Perce Tribe and the State of Idaho.

DATES: January 8, 2003

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: George T. Skibine, Director, Office of Indian Gaming Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Washington, DC 20240, (202) 219–4066.

Dated: December 19, 2002.

#### Neal A. McCaleb,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 03–341 Filed 1–7–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–4N–M

BILLING CODE 4310-4N-M

#### INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731–TA–1023 (Preliminary)]

### Certain Ceramic Station Post Insulators from Japan

**AGENCY:** International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Institution of antidumping investigation and scheduling of a preliminary phase investigation.

**SUMMARY:** The United States International Trade Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice of the institution of an investigation and commencement of preliminary phase antidumping investigation No. 731-TA-1023 (Preliminary) under section 733(a) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1673b(a)) (the Act) to determine whether there is a reasonable indication that an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury, or the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of imports from Japan of certain station